Gain/loss on change in demographic assumptions – 49 – 49

Gain/loss on change in financial assumptions 1,272 1,272

Experience-based gains/losses 43 43

Currency translation adjustments 308 315 10 3

Employee contributions 6 6

Employer contributions 1 157 – 157

Benefits paid 2 – 718 – 694 – 24

Changes in the scope of consolidation/transfers 209 145 64

Past service cost – 7 – 7

General administration expenses – 7 7

Change in capitalised surplus of plan assets – 70 – 70

Balance at 31 Dec 2019 16,486 13,193 153 3,446

of which: domestic 10,041 6,616 3,425

of which: foreign 6,445 6,577 153 21

1  Of which: €42 million from initial and subsequent transfers to plan assets and €115 million in cash flows from operating activities.
2  Contained in cash flows from operating activities.

Pension provisions for pension commitments changed as follows:

RWE Annual Report 2019

144

Changes in the actuarial assumptions would lead to the following

changes in the present value of the defined benefit obligations:

Sensitivity analysis of pension provisions Changes in the present value of defined benefit obligations

€ million 31 Dec 2019 31 Dec 2018

Change in the discount rate by + 50 /− 50 basis points

– Domestic – 734 833 – 644 728

– Foreign – 433 489 – 373 420

Change in the wage and salary growth rate by − 50 /+ 50 basis
points

– Domestic – 55 57 – 49 51

– Foreign – 35 41 – 29 32

Change in the pension increase rate by − 50 /+ 50 basis points

– Domestic – 489 537 – 442 484

– Foreign – 300 407 – 267 298

Increase of one year in life expectancy

– Domestic 482 425

– Foreign 259 202

Changes in pension provisions Present value of
pension

commitments

Fair value of
plan assets

Capitalised
surplus of plan

assets

Total

€ million

Balance at 1 Jan 2018 25,316 19,999 103 5,420

Current service cost 210 210

Interest cost /income 413 340 73

Return on fund assets less interest components – 788 788

Gain /loss on change in demographic assumptions 44 44

Gain /loss on change in financial assumptions 380 380

Experience-based gains /losses –  71 – 71

Currency translation adjustments – 45 – 46 – 1

Employee contributions 8 8

Employer contributions1 259 – 259

Benefits paid 2 – 907 – 852 – 55

Changes in the scope of consolidation  – 10,376 – 7,001 – 106 – 3,481

of which: stated as "held for sale" – 10,461 – 7,005 – 106 – 3,562

Past service cost 15 15

General administration expenses – 6 6

Change in capitalised surplus of plan assets 217 217

Balance at 31 Dec 2018 14,987 11,913 213 3,287

of which: domestic 9,208 6,019 3,189

of which: foreign 5,779 5,894 213 98

1  Of which: €138 million from initial and subsequent transfers to plan assets and €121 million in cash flows from operating activities.
2  Contained in cash flows from operating activities.

Consolidated financial statements > Notes

145

The sensitivity analyses are based on the change of one assumption

each, with all other assumptions remaining unchanged. Actual

developments will probably be different than this. The methods of

calculating the aforementioned sensitivities and for calculating the

pension provisions are in agreement. The dependence of pension

provisions on market interest rates is limited by an opposite effect.